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DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) may deny the application of Bradley T. Hrouda for entry into a law enforcement basic training course (basic training) for committing property damage, stealing, and misrepresentation on his course application.  

Procedure


On January 3, 2003, Hrouda filed a petition appealing the Director’s decision to deny Hrouda’s application to enter basic training for having committed a criminal act.  On Hrouda’s motion, we stayed the Director’s order pending our decision on his petition, and denied the Director’s motion to dissolve the stay, but we expressly made no ruling on the merits of the petition.  On April 18, 2003, Hrouda filed a notice that he did not intend to make any appearance.  He also argued that the case is moot because he did not finish his second semester of the course.  However, Hrouda did not dismiss the case; he asked us to decide it.  We convened a hearing on 

the petition on May 12, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director, and Hrouda made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on May 29, 2003.  

Closed Records


At the hearing, the Director offered into evidence Respondent’s Exhibits A and B, all pages of which are certified as required by § 490.130.  Those exhibits constitute 13 pages of official records from a criminal case showing that Hrouda was arrested and charged, and received a suspended imposition of sentence, and that the case was finally terminated.  Those records are required to be closed and are inaccessible under § 610.105, RSMo Supp. 2002,
 which states:

If the person arrested is charged but . . . imposition of sentence is suspended in the court in which the action is prosecuted, official records pertaining to the case shall thereafter be closed records when such case is finally terminated except as provided in section 610.120 and except that the court’s judgment or order or the final action taken by the prosecutor in such matters may be accessed. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Section 610.120.1 provides:

Records required to be closed shall not be destroyed; they shall be inaccessible to the general public and to all persons other than the defendant except as provided in this section[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The exceptions provided in that section do not include this Commission.  Therefore, this Commission does not have access to those records under Chapter 610.   


However, Hrouda admitted the content of five pages of those records and included copies in his motion for stay.  The laws that close arrest records exist to protect Hrouda and allow Hrouda access to those records.  Because Hrouda has clearly waived that protection, we maintain those five pages of records in our file and do not place them under seal. 


The remaining eight pages are subject to no such waiver.  However, § 590.180.3, RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:


In any . . . hearing . . . pursuant to this chapter, any record relating to any applicant . . . shall be admissible into evidence, regardless of . . . the status of any record as open or closed, including records in criminal cases whether or not a sentence has been imposed. . . . 

(Emphasis added.)  That statute makes the records “admissible” under Chapter 590, even though they would otherwise be inaccessible to us under Chapter 610.  Therefore, we admit the remaining eight pages into evidence.  However, § 590.180.3, RSMo Supp. 2002, does not provide anyone else access to the eight pages for which Hrouda did not waive his protections, so we place those eight pages under seal as required by law.  

Findings of Fact

1. On September 15, 1999, when Hrouda was 17 years old, he committed:

a. misdemeanor stealing in violation of § 570.030, and 

b. three acts of misdemeanor second degree property damage in violation of


§ 569.120.

On June 14, 2000, Hrouda pled guilty to those offenses in the St. Francois Circuit Court.  The court suspended imposition of sentences in favor of probation.
  

2. Shortly after successfully completing his probation, Hrouda filed an application with Mineral Area College to enter its law enforcement basic training program.  On August 19, 2002, Hrouda signed an application for that program under oath.  The application asked: 

Have you ever pleaded guilty to or been convicted of any criminal offense(s), including those for which imposition of sentence was suspended? 

Hrouda answered “yes.” 

3. The application further stated, “If yes, describe the offense(s) below.”  Hrouda’s answer was as follows:

Date
Charge/Offense Misd./Felony
City/County/State
Disposition
Arresting Agency

98
Property Damage


Farmington/ Mo

SIS

Farmington police






St. Francois County

Hrouda did not list the stealing offense.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Hrouda’s appeal and decide whether the Director has cause to deny Hrouda’s application under § 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2002, which provides:

Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the administrative hearing commission, which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Section 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed. 

(Emphasis added.)  Under that statute, the Director may deny Hrouda’s application if we find that Hrouda committed conduct that would be cause to discipline his peace officer certificate if he had one.  

A.  Burden of Proof

The peace officer certification statutes do not explicitly assign the burden of proof as to basic training applications.  Section 621.120 provides that an applicant has the burden of proof on appeal to this Commission from the denial of examination, issuance, or renewal of a license.  Though we might construe denial of basic training as denial of certification, because basic 

training is a requirement for certification as a peace officer under § 590.040, RSMo Supp. 2002, entrance into basic training is not within those terms.  

Nevertheless, “[t]here are some clues.”  Kinzenbaw v. Director of Revenue, 62 S.W.3d 49, 53 (Mo. banc 2001).  “Those who enact statutes can expect that [we] will allocate burdens of pleading and proof in traditional ways that show common sense, fairness and faithfulness to the statutory language and purpose.”  Id. 

“[T]he party endeavoring to change the status quo . . . shoulders the burden of [proof].”  Tate v. Department of Social Services, 18 S.W.3d 3, 8 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  The timing of the Director’s decision may blur the view of where the status quo lies.  The Director issued his decision after Hrouda had already begun his basic training, which makes it look like an action to deprive Hrouda of something that he already possesses.  However, §§ 590.060.1 and 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2002, make it clear that basic training is not a vested right.  They provide that he must first show the Director that he meets certain standards.  Thus, Hrouda seeks to change the status quo by his application to enter basic training, and he bears the burden of supporting it.  

The provisions governing this procedure reinforce that conclusion.  In Kinzenbaw, the Missouri Supreme Court examined the role of the circuit court in a driver’s license case.  The court looked to the type of proceeding and who was required to initiate it.  In that case, the driver had to initiate a de novo procedure requiring findings of fact to gain relief.  Similarly, we hear Hrouda’s appeal de novo.  Section 590.100.5, RSMo Supp. 2002, and § 621.135; J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).  De novo review implies that the person seeking review bears the burden of proof.
  Kinzenbaw, 62 S.W.3d at 53.  

Therefore, we conclude that Hrouda has the burden of proof.

B.  Applicable Substantive Law

Because Hrouda filed the petition, the Director’s answer provides notice of the cause for denial.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer alleges that Hrouda committed stealing and property damage (the criminal offenses) and that he misrepresented his criminal record on his application (the misrepresentation).  The answer cites two statutes as providing cause for discipline for both the criminal offenses and the misrepresentation:
 § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002, and § 590.135.  

Those two statutes were in effect at different times.  Section 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002, replaced § 590.135 effective August 28, 2001.  Section A, H.B. 80, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess., (2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319).  Section 590.135 was in effect when Hrouda committed the criminal offenses, but not when he completed the basic training application.  Section 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002, was in effect when Hrouda completed the application, but not when he committed the criminal offenses.  

Section 1.170 provides that we should apply the law in effect when Hrouda committed the respective conduct.  It states: 

The repeal of any statutory provision does not affect any act done or right accrued or established in any proceeding, suit or prosecution had or commenced in any civil case previous to the time when the repeal takes effect; but every such act, right and proceeding remains as valid and effectual as if the provisions so repealed had remained in force. 

That statute operates as a savings clause for any repealed statute.  Its purpose is to preserve the legal consequences of an action as those consequences existed at the time the action occurred. Protection Mutual Ins. v. Kansas City, 551 S.W.2d 909, 913 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1977).  

For example, in Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918 (E.D. Mo. 1984), an amendment to the service letter statute, § 290.140, repealed and re-enacted that statute effective August 13, 1982 (the effective date).  The amendment did not affect the validity of a service letter request made before that change.

[P]laintiff's request clearly satisfied the statute in effect at the time of said request.  Because the amendments did not affect “acts done” prior to [the effective date], said amendments do not affect the sufficiency of plaintiff's request.  In other words, plaintiff's request need not have complied with formalities which were not required at the time of said request.  Defendant’s first argument is rejected. 

Defendant’s second argument is a variation on its first.  Defendant argues that by repealing former [statute] and by enacting the new statute, the legislature “’forgave’ any liability for any prior purported violation.”  According to defendant, plaintiff’s cause of action was extinguished by the repeal . . . , because plaintiff did not file this action until after [the effective date].  This argument must be rejected because the amendments did not expressly “forgive” or extinguish any liability and [§ 1.170 does] not mandate such a result. . . . [the statute], as re-enacted, may not be applied retroactively in such a case.  The issue presented here is the effect of the amendments on a case filed subsequent to [the effective date], where the relevant events occurred prior to [the effective date].  In the opinion of this Court, [§ 1.170 will] require this Court to apply the statute as it is presently worded to the extent possible without affecting “acts done” prior to [the effective date].  Thus, the prior statute governs the sufficiency of plaintiff’s request and the legality of defendant’s conduct in response thereto.  Plaintiff’s right to sue defendant for violation of the old statute accrued prior to [the effective date], and said right was not extinguished by enactment of the new statute on [the effective date]. 

Id. at 920-21 (footnote and citations omitted). 

Therefore, under § 1.170, we apply § 590.135 to the criminal offenses, and § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002, to the incomplete application.

C.  The Charges

The Director argues that Hrouda’s criminal offenses are cause for denial under § 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2002, because they would be cause for discipline under § 590.135.2, which provided:

2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following: 

*   *   *

(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

Misconduct is "the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing." Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). The term "gross" indicates that an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  “Indicate” means:  “a : to point out or point to b : to be a sign, symptom, or index of <the high fever ~ a serious condition>”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 592 (10th ed. 1993).  Inability is lack of sufficient power, resources, or capacity.  Id. at 585.  The functions of peace officers include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass'n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).


Hrouda admitted that on September 15, 1999, he committed stealing in violation of 

§ 570.030 and two acts of property damage in violation of § 569.120.  Stealing under § 570.030.1 means the following:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Property damage under § 569.120.1 means the following:

A person commits the crime of property damage in the second degree if: 

(1) He knowingly damages property of another; or 

(2) He damages property for the purpose of defrauding an insurer. 

Those acts are intentional, egregious acts indicating an inability to enforce the law.  Therefore, the Director may deny Hrouda’s application under § 590.100.1, RSMo 2002, and § 590.135.2(6).  


The Director also argues that Hrouda misrepresented a material fact in his basic training application by failing to disclose the stealing offense and that that misrepresentation is cause for denial under § 590.100.1 because it is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2002, if Hrouda:

Has caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.3 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Hrouda has not offered any evidence as to his reasons for omitting the stealing charge from his application, and we infer from the record that 

his omission was deceitful rather than merely inadvertent.  Therefore, we conclude that the Director may deny the application under §§ 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2002.  

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Hrouda’s application under § 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2002, § 590.135.2(6), and § 590.080.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2002.  


SO ORDERED on July 7, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless as otherwise noted.


�The answer also alleges that Hrouda committed the crime of stealing on October 17, 1999, but the record contains no evidence in support of that allegation. 


�Absent authority to the contrary, as in Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


�In this case, the question is somewhat academic.  The Director presented evidence supporting the charges, and Hrouda presented no evidence in his favor.  On this record, even if the Director had the burden of proof, our decision would be the same.





�The answer also cites the Director’s Regulations 11 CSR 75-13.090(2) and (3), which purport to define grounds on which an applicant is subject to denial.  A licensee is subject to discipline only on the basis of grounds prescribed by statute.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  
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